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Executive Summary of Proposed Debt 
 

Proposed Issue: $4,950,000 General Obligation Jail Bonds, Series 2018A 

Purposes: The proposed issue includes financing to fund a portion of costs associated with 

construction of the jail and law enforcement center (LEC) components of a new 

justice center, utilizing general obligation (G.O.) bonds to be paid from ad valorem 

property taxes.  The County issued $7.22 million in G.O. jail bonds in July 2017 

and anticipates issuing approximately $5 million of G.O. jail bonds in 2019 to fund 

the remaining jail and LEC component costs of the justice center. 

Authority: The Bonds are being issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 475 and 641. 

The Bonds will be general obligations of the County for which its full faith, credit 

and taxing powers are pledged.   

Minnesota Statute Chapter 641 allows for the issuance of G.O. jail bonds without 

referendum if the total principal and interest for all jail bonds issued in any year 

does not exceed 0.09671% of estimated taxable market value within the County. 

Including this Bond issue, the County has over $3,025,000 remaining in its annual 

jail debt service capacity.    

The Bonds count against the County’s overall debt limit for tax-supported debt, in 

which outstanding principal is limited to 3% of the County’s estimated market 

value. Including this Bond issue (and also the estimated Series 2018B issue), the 

County has approximately $91,000,000 in remaining debt capacity for tax-

supported debt. 

Term/Call Feature: The Bonds are being issued for a 21-year term.  Principal on the Bonds will be due 

on February 1 in the years 2020 through 2039. Interest is payable every six months 

beginning February 1, 2019. 

The Bonds maturing on and after February 1, 2029 will be subject to prepayment 

at the discretion of the County on February 1, 2028 or any date thereafter. 

Bank Qualification: Because the County is expecting to issue no more than $10,000,000 in tax exempt 

debt during the calendar year, the County will be able to designate the Bonds as 

“bank qualified” obligations.  Bank qualified status broadens the market for the 

Bonds, which can result in lower interest rates. 

State Credit 
Enhancement: 

County bond issues for certain facilities, including jails, are authorized to receive 

credit enhancement from the State, meaning a guarantee to investors that the State 

will pay debt service if the County somehow fails to do so.  Even though the 

County’s Standard & Poor's AA rating is only one notch below the State’s AA+ 

rating, Ehlers has found that investors appreciate the added security of credit 

enhanced bonds.  To qualify for the credit enhancement, the County must pass a 

resolution of application, and then submit an application and $500 fee to the State. 

Ehlers will coordinate the State application process on the County’s behalf. 
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Rating: The County will utilize the State of Minnesota’s bond rating (Standard & Poor’s 

AA+) through participating in the State credit enhancement program. 

The County’s most recent bond issue was rated AA by Standard & Poor’s.  The 

County will request a new rating for this issuance. 

Basis for 
Recommendation: 

Based on our knowledge of your situation, your objectives communicated to us, 

our advisory relationship as well as characteristics of various municipal financing 

options, we are recommending the issuance of general obligation jail bonds as a 

suitable financing option because: 

 

- Bank qualified G.O. bonds utilizing a competitive sale process with state 

credit enhancement provides the lowest possible interest cost; and, 

- This is the most overall cost effective option that still maintains future 

flexibility for the early prepayment of debt. 

Method of 
Sale/Placement: 

In order to obtain the lowest interest cost to the County, we will competitively bid 

the purchase of the Bonds from local and national underwriters/banks. 

We have included an allowance for discount bidding equal to 1.00% of the 

principal amount of the issue. The discount is treated as an interest item and 

provides the underwriter with all or a portion of their compensation in the 

transaction. If the Bonds are purchased at a price greater than the minimum bid 

amount (maximum discount), the unused allowance may be used to lower the 

County’s borrowing amount. 

Under current market conditions, most investors in municipal bonds prefer 

“premium” pricing structures.  A premium is achieved when the coupon for any 

maturity (the interest rate paid by the issuer) exceeds the yield to the investor, 

resulting in a price paid that is greater than the face value of the bonds.  The sum 

of the amounts paid in excess of face value is considered “reoffering premium.” 

The amount of the premium varies, but it is not uncommon to see premiums for 

new issues in the range of 2.00% to 10.00% of the face amount of the issue. This 

means that an issuer with a $2,000,000 offering may receive bids that result in 

proceeds of $2,040,000 to $2,200,000.   

For this Bond issuance, it is to be determined if any premium received will reduce 

the size of the issue or increase the net proceeds of the project. The adjustments 

may slightly change the true interest cost of the original bid, either up or down. 

Review of Existing Debt: We have reviewed all outstanding indebtedness for the County and find that 

refunding opportunities exist for the Series 2006A, 2007A and 2008A issues. 

These refunding opportunities are included in the proposed Series 2018B bond 

issue.  

We will continue to monitor the market and the call dates for the County’s 

outstanding debt and will alert you to any additional future refunding 

opportunities. 
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Continuing Disclosure: Because the County has more than $10,000,000 in outstanding debt (including this 

issue) and this issue is over $1,000,000, the County will be agreeing to provide 

certain updated Annual Financial Information and its Audited Financial Statement 

annually as well as providing notices of the occurrence of certain reportable events 

to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”), as required by rules 

of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).  The County is already 

obligated to provide such reports for its existing bonds, and has contracted with 

Ehlers to prepare and file the reports.   

Arbitrage Monitoring: 
 

 

Because the Bonds are tax-exempt securities, the County must ensure compliance 

with certain Internal Revenue Service (IRS) rules throughout the life of the issue.  

These rules apply to all gross proceeds of the issue, including initial bond proceeds 

and investment earnings in construction, escrow, debt service, and any reserve 

funds.  How issuers spend bond proceeds and how they track interest earnings on 

funds (arbitrage/yield restriction compliance) are common subjects of IRS 

inquiries.  Your specific responsibilities will be detailed in the Tax Certificate 

prepared by your Bond Attorney and provided at closing.  You have retained Ehlers 

to assist you with compliance with these rules. 

Other Service Providers: 
This debt issuance will require the engagement of other public finance service 

providers.  This section identifies those other service providers, so Ehlers can 

coordinate their engagement on your behalf.  Where you have previously used a 

particular firm to provide a service, we have assumed that you will continue that 

relationship.  For services you have not previously required, we have identified a 

service provider.  Fees charged by these service providers will be paid from 

proceeds of the obligation, unless you notify us that you wish to pay them from 

other sources.  Our pre-sale bond sizing includes a good faith estimate of these 

fees, so their final fees may vary.  If you have any questions pertaining to the 

identified service providers or their role, or if you would like to use a different 

service provider for any of the listed services please contact us. 

Bond Attorney: Dorsey & Whitney LLP 

Paying Agent: Bond Trust Services Corporation 

Rating Agency: Standard & Poor's Global Ratings (S&P)  

 

This presale report summarizes our understanding of the County’s objectives for the structure and terms of this 

financing as of this date.  As additional facts become known or capital markets conditions change, we may need 

to modify the structure and/or terms of this financing to achieve results consistent with the County’s objectives. 
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Proposed Debt Issuance Schedule 
 

Pre-Sale Review by Board of Commissioners: December 12, 2017 

Distribute Official Statement: Week of December 18, 2017 

Conference with Rating Agency: Week of January 1, 2018 

County Board Meeting to Award Sale of the Bonds: January 16, 2018 

Estimated Closing Date: February 15, 2018  

 

Attachments 

Sources and Uses of Funds 

Proposed Debt Service Schedule 

Resolution Authorizing Ehlers to Proceed with Bond Sale 

Resolution Authorizing Ehlers to Proceed with State Credit Enhancement 

 

 

Ehlers Contacts 

Municipal Advisors: Bruce Kimmel (651) 697-8572 

 Todd Hagen (651) 697-8508 

 Chris Mickelson (651) 697-8556 

Disclosure Coordinator: Jen Chapman (651) 697-8566 

Financial Analyst: Alicia Gage (651) 697-8551 

 

 

The Official Statement for this financing will be mailed or e-mailed to the Board of Commissioners for their 

review prior to the sale date. 
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$4,950,000 General Obligation Jail Bonds, Series 2018A 

Assumes Current Market BQ "AA+" Credit Enhanced Market Rates +20bps 

Sources & Uses 

 Dated 02/15/2018 |  Delivered 02/15/2018

Sources Of Funds 
Par Amount of Bonds $4,950,000.00

 
Total Sources $4,950,000.00

 
Uses Of Funds 
Total Underwriter's Discount  (1.000%) 49,500.00

Costs of Issuance 39,000.00

Deposit to Capitalized Interest (CIF) Fund 124,238.03

Deposit to Project Construction Fund 4,735,000.00

Rounding Amount 2,261.97

 
Total Uses $4,950,000.00

Series 2018A GO Jail Bond  |  SINGLE PURPOSE  |  12/ 7/2017  |  1:35 PM
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$4,950,000 General Obligation Jail Bonds, Series 2018A 

Assumes Current Market BQ "AA+" Credit Enhanced Market Rates +20bps 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total

02/15/2018 - - - - -

02/01/2019 - - 124,238.03 124,238.03 124,238.03

08/01/2019 - - 64,632.50 64,632.50 -

02/01/2020 200,000.00 1.500% 64,632.50 264,632.50 329,265.00

08/01/2020 - - 63,132.50 63,132.50 -

02/01/2021 205,000.00 1.600% 63,132.50 268,132.50 331,265.00

08/01/2021 - - 61,492.50 61,492.50 -

02/01/2022 205,000.00 1.700% 61,492.50 266,492.50 327,985.00

08/01/2022 - - 59,750.00 59,750.00 -

02/01/2023 210,000.00 1.800% 59,750.00 269,750.00 329,500.00

08/01/2023 - - 57,860.00 57,860.00 -

02/01/2024 215,000.00 1.950% 57,860.00 272,860.00 330,720.00

08/01/2024 - - 55,763.75 55,763.75 -

02/01/2025 220,000.00 2.050% 55,763.75 275,763.75 331,527.50

08/01/2025 - - 53,508.75 53,508.75 -

02/01/2026 220,000.00 2.150% 53,508.75 273,508.75 327,017.50

08/01/2026 - - 51,143.75 51,143.75 -

02/01/2027 225,000.00 2.250% 51,143.75 276,143.75 327,287.50

08/01/2027 - - 48,612.50 48,612.50 -

02/01/2028 230,000.00 2.400% 48,612.50 278,612.50 327,225.00

08/01/2028 - - 45,852.50 45,852.50 -

02/01/2029 235,000.00 2.500% 45,852.50 280,852.50 326,705.00

08/01/2029 - - 42,915.00 42,915.00 -

02/01/2030 245,000.00 2.600% 42,915.00 287,915.00 330,830.00

08/01/2030 - - 39,730.00 39,730.00 -

02/01/2031 250,000.00 2.750% 39,730.00 289,730.00 329,460.00

08/01/2031 - - 36,292.50 36,292.50 -

02/01/2032 255,000.00 2.850% 36,292.50 291,292.50 327,585.00

08/01/2032 - - 32,658.75 32,658.75 -

02/01/2033 265,000.00 2.950% 32,658.75 297,658.75 330,317.50

08/01/2033 - - 28,750.00 28,750.00 -

02/01/2034 270,000.00 3.050% 28,750.00 298,750.00 327,500.00

08/01/2034 - - 24,632.50 24,632.50 -

02/01/2035 280,000.00 3.150% 24,632.50 304,632.50 329,265.00

08/01/2035 - - 20,222.50 20,222.50 -

02/01/2036 290,000.00 3.200% 20,222.50 310,222.50 330,445.00

08/01/2036 - - 15,582.50 15,582.50 -

02/01/2037 300,000.00 3.300% 15,582.50 315,582.50 331,165.00

08/01/2037 - - 10,632.50 10,632.50 -

02/01/2038 310,000.00 3.350% 10,632.50 320,632.50 331,265.00

08/01/2038 - - 5,440.00 5,440.00 -

02/01/2039 320,000.00 3.400% 5,440.00 325,440.00 330,880.00

Total $4,950,000.00 - $1,761,448.03 $6,711,448.03 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $60,847.50

Average Life 12.292 Years

Average Coupon 2.8948569%

 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.9762078%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.9612990%

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 2.8613779%

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 3.0410112%

 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 2.8948569%

Weighted Average Maturity 12.292 Years
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$4,950,000 General Obligation Jail Bonds, Series 2018A 

Assumes Current Market BQ "AA+" Credit Enhanced Market Rates +20bps 

Net Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I CIF Net New D/S

Fiscal 

Total

02/15/2018 - - - - - - -

02/01/2019 - - 124,238.03 124,238.03 (124,238.03) - -

08/01/2019 - - 64,632.50 64,632.50 - 64,632.50 -

02/01/2020 200,000.00 1.500% 64,632.50 264,632.50 - 264,632.50 329,265.00

08/01/2020 - - 63,132.50 63,132.50 - 63,132.50 -

02/01/2021 205,000.00 1.600% 63,132.50 268,132.50 - 268,132.50 331,265.00

08/01/2021 - - 61,492.50 61,492.50 - 61,492.50 -

02/01/2022 205,000.00 1.700% 61,492.50 266,492.50 - 266,492.50 327,985.00

08/01/2022 - - 59,750.00 59,750.00 - 59,750.00 -

02/01/2023 210,000.00 1.800% 59,750.00 269,750.00 - 269,750.00 329,500.00

08/01/2023 - - 57,860.00 57,860.00 - 57,860.00 -

02/01/2024 215,000.00 1.950% 57,860.00 272,860.00 - 272,860.00 330,720.00

08/01/2024 - - 55,763.75 55,763.75 - 55,763.75 -

02/01/2025 220,000.00 2.050% 55,763.75 275,763.75 - 275,763.75 331,527.50

08/01/2025 - - 53,508.75 53,508.75 - 53,508.75 -

02/01/2026 220,000.00 2.150% 53,508.75 273,508.75 - 273,508.75 327,017.50

08/01/2026 - - 51,143.75 51,143.75 - 51,143.75 -

02/01/2027 225,000.00 2.250% 51,143.75 276,143.75 - 276,143.75 327,287.50

08/01/2027 - - 48,612.50 48,612.50 - 48,612.50 -

02/01/2028 230,000.00 2.400% 48,612.50 278,612.50 - 278,612.50 327,225.00

08/01/2028 - - 45,852.50 45,852.50 - 45,852.50 -

02/01/2029 235,000.00 2.500% 45,852.50 280,852.50 - 280,852.50 326,705.00

08/01/2029 - - 42,915.00 42,915.00 - 42,915.00 -

02/01/2030 245,000.00 2.600% 42,915.00 287,915.00 - 287,915.00 330,830.00

08/01/2030 - - 39,730.00 39,730.00 - 39,730.00 -

02/01/2031 250,000.00 2.750% 39,730.00 289,730.00 - 289,730.00 329,460.00

08/01/2031 - - 36,292.50 36,292.50 - 36,292.50 -

02/01/2032 255,000.00 2.850% 36,292.50 291,292.50 - 291,292.50 327,585.00

08/01/2032 - - 32,658.75 32,658.75 - 32,658.75 -

02/01/2033 265,000.00 2.950% 32,658.75 297,658.75 - 297,658.75 330,317.50

08/01/2033 - - 28,750.00 28,750.00 - 28,750.00 -

02/01/2034 270,000.00 3.050% 28,750.00 298,750.00 - 298,750.00 327,500.00

08/01/2034 - - 24,632.50 24,632.50 - 24,632.50 -

02/01/2035 280,000.00 3.150% 24,632.50 304,632.50 - 304,632.50 329,265.00

08/01/2035 - - 20,222.50 20,222.50 - 20,222.50 -

02/01/2036 290,000.00 3.200% 20,222.50 310,222.50 - 310,222.50 330,445.00

08/01/2036 - - 15,582.50 15,582.50 - 15,582.50 -

02/01/2037 300,000.00 3.300% 15,582.50 315,582.50 - 315,582.50 331,165.00

08/01/2037 - - 10,632.50 10,632.50 - 10,632.50 -

02/01/2038 310,000.00 3.350% 10,632.50 320,632.50 - 320,632.50 331,265.00

08/01/2038 - - 5,440.00 5,440.00 - 5,440.00 -

02/01/2039 320,000.00 3.400% 5,440.00 325,440.00 - 325,440.00 330,880.00

Total $4,950,000.00 - $1,761,448.03 $6,711,448.03 (124,238.03) $6,587,210.00 -
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Resolution No.  _______________

Commissioner _________________ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution Providing for the Sale of
$4,950,000 General Obligation Jail Bonds, Series 2018A

A. WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Le Sueur County, Minnesota has heretofore determined 
that it is necessary and expedient to issue the County's $4,950,000 General Obligation Jail Bonds, 
Series 2018A (the "Bonds"), to finance a portion of the costs associated with construction of a new 
County Jail facility; and

B. WHEREAS, the County has retained Ehlers & Associates, Inc., in Roseville, Minnesota ("Ehlers"), as 
its independent municipal advisor for the Bonds in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 
475.60, Subdivision 2(9);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Le Sueur County, 
Minnesota, as follows:

1. Authorization.  The Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes Ehlers to assist the County for the 
sale of the Bonds.

2. Meeting; Proposal Opening.  The Board of Commissioners shall meet at 11:45 a.m. on January 16, 
2018, for the purpose of considering proposals for and awarding the sale of the Bonds.

3. Official Statement.  In connection with said sale, the officers or employees of the County are hereby 
authorized to cooperate with Ehlers and participate in the preparation of an official statement for the 
Bonds and to execute and deliver it on behalf of the County upon its completion.

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Commissioner 
_______________________ and, after full discussion thereof and upon a vote being taken thereon, the 
following Commissioners voted in favor thereof:

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

Dated this 12th day of December, 2017.

_____________________________________________
County Administrator
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Resolution No.  _______________

Commissioner _________________ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution Authorizing the County to Enter into a Credit Enhancement 
Program Agreement with the Minnesota Public Facilities Authority

A. WHEREAS, the County Board of Le Sueur County, Minnesota (the "County") proposes to issue its 
General Obligation Jail Bonds, Series 2018A (the "Bonds"), the proceeds of which will be used to 
finance a portion of the construction of a new County Jail facility; and

B. WHEREAS, the County Board hereby determines it is in the best interest of the County to apply to 
the Minnesota Public Facilities Authority (the "Authority") for credit enhancement of the Bonds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Le Sueur County, Minnesota, as 
follows:

1. Approval of the Authority's Credit Enhancement Program Agreement.   The Authority's Credit 
Enhancement Program Agreement (the "Agreement") is hereby approved, the same being before the 
County Board and made a part of this resolution by reference.

2. Authorization to Sign Agreement and Related Forms.  The County Board Chair and the County 
Administrator are authorized to sign the Agreement on the County's behalf and to execute any other 
related forms prescribed by the Authority with respect to the Agreement.

3. Agreement to Comply with Minnesota Statutes, Section 446A.086.  The County is entering into the 
Agreement with the Authority pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 446A.086 (the "Act") and the 
County hereby agrees to comply with and be bound by the provisions of the Act.

4. Submission of the Agreement.  The County Board Chair and County Administrator are hereby 
authorized to submit, on the County's behalf, the Agreement to the Authority, together with the 
nonrefundable application fee in the amount of $500.

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Commissioner 
_______________________ and, after full discussion thereof and upon a vote being taken thereon, the 
following Commissioners voted in favor thereof:

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

Dated this 12th day of December, 2017.

_____________________________________________
County Administrator
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Executive Summary of Proposed Debt 
 

Proposed Issue: $9,255,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2018B 

Purposes: The proposed Series 2018B issue includes funding for two purposes: 

1. Current refundings of the County’s callable Series 2006A, 2007A and 

2008A Bonds, and; 

2. To fund a portion of the costs associated with the construction of a new 

justice center, utilizing general obligation (G.O.) bonds authorized 

through a capital improvement plan (CIP) process. 

Interest rates on the Series 2006A, 2007A and 2008A Bonds proposed to be 

refunded are 4.00% - 4.30%, whereas the estimated refunding interest rates are 

1.50% to 2.00%. The refunding is expected to reduce the County’s future 

interest expense for these obligations by approximately $232,238 over the next 

6 years. The net present value benefit to the County is estimated to be $215,405, 

equal to 4.91% of the refunded debt service.  

The refundings are considered Current Refundings as the new Bonds will be 

issued within 90 days of the call dates for the Series 2006A, 2007A and 2008A 

Bond issues.    

Debt service will be paid from ad valorem property taxes, beginning with taxes 

payable in 2018. State law limits annual debt service on CIP bonds to 0.12% of 

the issuer’s estimated market value. After adding the estimated debt service on 

this issue to the actual debt service on the County’s existing CIP issues, the 

County has over $2,670,000 remaining in its annual CIP debt service capacity. 

Authority: The Bonds are being issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 373.40 and 

Chapter 475. The Bonds will be general obligations of the County for which its 

full faith, credit and taxing powers are pledged.  

The Bonds count against the County’s overall debt limit for tax-supported debt, 

in which outstanding principal is limited to 3% of the County’s estimated market 

value. Including this Bond issue (and also the estimated Series 2018A issue), 

the County has approximately $91,000,000 in remaining debt capacity for tax-

supported debt.  

Term/Call Feature: The Bonds are being issued for a 21-year term. Principal on the Bonds will be 

due on February 1 in the years 2019 through 2039. Interest is payable every six 

months beginning August 1, 2018. 

The Bonds maturing on and after February 1, 2029 will be pre-payable at the 

County’s sole discretion on February 1, 2028 or any date thereafter. 

Bank Qualification: Because the County is expecting to issue no more than $10,000,000 in tax 

exempt debt during the 2018 calendar year, the County will be able to designate 
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the Bonds as “bank qualified” obligations.  Bank qualified status broadens the 

market for the Bonds, which can result in lower interest rates. 

Rating: The County’s most recent bond issues were rated “AA” by Standard & Poor’s.  

The County will request a new rating for the Bonds. 

If the winning bidder on the Bonds elects to purchase bond insurance, the rating 

for the issue may be higher than the County’s bond rating in the event that the 

bond rating of the insurer is higher than that of the County.  

Basis for Recommendation: The proposed Bond issue is the most cost-efficient means of achieving the 

desired CIP financing, and is expected to yield the lowest possible interest cost 

while also preserving future prepayment flexibility. Moreover, the competitive 

sale approach described below is consistent with the County’s historical debt 

issuance method, as well as best practices published by the Governmental 

Finance Officers Association (GFOA).  

Method of Sale/Placement: In order to obtain the lowest interest cost to the County, we will competitively 

bid the purchase of the Bonds from local and national underwriters/banks. 

We have included an allowance for discount bidding equal to 1.20% of the 

principal amount of the issue. The discount is treated as an interest item and 

provides the underwriter with all or a portion of their compensation in the 

transaction.  If the Bonds are purchased at a price greater than the minimum bid 

amount (maximum discount), the unused allowance may be used to lower the 

County’s borrowing amount. 

Under current market conditions, most investors in municipal bonds prefer 

“premium” pricing structures.  A premium is achieved when the coupon for any 

maturity (the interest rate paid by the issuer) exceeds the yield to the investor, 

resulting in a price paid that is greater than the face value of the bonds.  The sum 

of the amounts paid in excess of face value is considered “reoffering premium.” 

The amount of the premium varies, but it is not uncommon to see premiums for 

new issues in the range of 2.00% to 10.00% of the face amount of the issue. This 

means that an issuer with a $2,000,000 offering may receive bids that result in 

proceeds of $2,040,000 to $2,200,000.   

For this Bond issuance, it is to be determined if any premium received will 

reduce the size of the issue or increase the net proceeds of the project. The 

adjustments may slightly change the true interest cost of the original bid, either 

up or down. 

Review of Existing Debt: We have reviewed all outstanding indebtedness for the County and find that no 

additional refunding opportunities exist at this time other than the proposed 

current refudings for the Series 2006A, 2007A and 2008A Bonds included in 

this issue.  
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We will continue to monitor the market and the call dates for the County’s 

outstanding debt and will alert you to any additional future refunding 

opportunities. 

Continuing Disclosure: Because the County has more than $10,000,000 in outstanding debt (including 

this issue) and this issue is over $1,000,000, the County will be agreeing to 

provide certain updated Annual Financial Information and its Audited Financial 

Statement annually as well as providing notices of the occurrence of certain 

“material events” to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”), 

as required by rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).  The 

County is already obligated to provide such reports for its existing bonds, and 

has contracted with Ehlers to prepare and file the necessary reports.   

Arbitrage Monitoring: 
 

 

Because the Bonds are tax-exempt securities, the County must ensure 

compliance with certain Internal Revenue Service (IRS) rules throughout the 

life of the issue.  These rules apply to all gross proceeds of the issue, including 

initial proceeds and investment earnings in construction, escrow, debt service, 

and any reserve funds.  How issuers spend bond proceeds and how they track 

interest earnings on funds (arbitrage/yield restriction compliance) are common 

subjects of IRS inquiries.  Your specific responsibilities will be detailed in the 

Tax Certificate prepared by your Bond Attorney and provided at closing.  You 

have retained Ehlers to assist you with compliance with these rules. 

Other Service Providers: This debt issuance will require the engagement of other public finance service 

providers.  This section identifies those other service providers, so Ehlers can 

coordinate their engagement on your behalf.  Where you have previously used 

a particular firm to provide a service, we have assumed that you will continue 

that relationship.  Fees charged by these service providers will be paid from 

proceeds of the obligation, unless you notify us that you wish to pay them from 

other sources.  Our pre-sale bond sizing includes a good faith estimate of these 

fees, so their final fees may vary.  If you have any questions pertaining to the 

identified service providers or their role, or if you would like to use a different 

service provider for any of the listed services please contact us. 

Bond Attorney: Dorsey & Whitney LLP 

Paying Agent: Bond Trust Services Corporation 

Rating Agency: Standard & Poor’s Global Ratings (S&P) 

 

This presale report summarizes our understanding of the County’s objectives for the structure and terms of this 

financing as of this date.  As additional facts become known or capital markets conditions change, we may need 

to modify the structure and/or terms of this financing to achieve results consistent with the County’s objectives. 
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Proposed Debt Issuance Schedule 
 

Pre-Sale Review by Board of Commissioners: December 12, 2017 

Distribute Official Statement: Week of December 18, 2017 

Conference with Rating Agency: Week of January 1, 2018 

Board of Commissioners Awards Sale of the Bonds: January 16, 2018 

Estimated Closing Date: February 15, 2018  

 

Attachments 

Sources and Uses of Funds 

Proposed Debt Service Schedule 

Refunding Savings Analysis 

Resolution Authorizing Ehlers to Proceed with Bond Sale 

 

 

Ehlers Contacts 

Municipal Advisors: Bruce Kimmel (651) 697-8572 

 Todd Hagen 

Chris Mickelson 

(651) 697-8508 

(651) 697-8556 

Disclosure Coordinator: Jen Chapman (651) 697-8566 

Financial Analyst: Alicia Gage (651) 697-8551 

 

 

The Official Statement for this financing will be mailed or e-mailed to the Board of Commissioners for their 

review prior to the sale date.
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$9,255,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2018B 

Issue Summary - Proposed Cur Ref 06A, 07A, 08A & New Money 

Assuming Current GO BQ "AA" Market Rates plus 20bps 

Total Issue Sources And Uses 

 Dated 02/15/2018 |  Delivered 02/15/2018

Current Ref 

GO CIP 

2006A

Current Ref 

GO CIP 

2007A

Current Ref 

GO CIP 

2008A New Money

Issue 

Summary

 
Sources Of Funds 

Par Amount of Bonds $1,055,000.00 $1,240,000.00 $1,995,000.00 $4,965,000.00 $9,255,000.00

 
Total Sources $1,055,000.00 $1,240,000.00 $1,995,000.00 $4,965,000.00 $9,255,000.00

 
Uses Of Funds 

Total Underwriter's Discount  (1.200%) 12,660.00 14,880.00 23,940.00 59,580.00 111,060.00

Costs of Issuance 9,461.38 11,120.47 17,891.41 44,526.74 83,000.00

Deposit to Capitalized Interest (CIF) Fund - - - 127,320.79 127,320.79

Deposit to Project Construction Fund - - - 4,732,000.00 4,732,000.00

Deposit to Current Refunding Fund 1,028,416.67 1,214,052.08 1,956,743.54 - 4,199,212.29

Rounding Amount 4,461.95 (52.55) (3,574.95) 1,572.47 2,406.92

 
Total Uses $1,055,000.00 $1,240,000.00 $1,995,000.00 $4,965,000.00 $9,255,000.00
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$9,255,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2018B 

Issue Summary - Proposed Cur Ref 06A, 07A, 08A & New Money 

Assuming Current GO BQ "AA" Market Rates plus 20bps 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total

02/15/2018 - - - - -

08/01/2018 - - 95,392.36 95,392.36 -

02/01/2019 715,000.00 1.500% 103,437.50 818,437.50 913,829.86

08/01/2019 - - 98,075.00 98,075.00 -

02/01/2020 930,000.00 1.600% 98,075.00 1,028,075.00 1,126,150.00

08/01/2020 - - 90,635.00 90,635.00 -

02/01/2021 945,000.00 1.700% 90,635.00 1,035,635.00 1,126,270.00

08/01/2021 - - 82,602.50 82,602.50 -

02/01/2022 965,000.00 1.800% 82,602.50 1,047,602.50 1,130,205.00

08/01/2022 - - 73,917.50 73,917.50 -

02/01/2023 985,000.00 1.850% 73,917.50 1,058,917.50 1,132,835.00

08/01/2023 - - 64,806.25 64,806.25 -

02/01/2024 785,000.00 2.000% 64,806.25 849,806.25 914,612.50

08/01/2024 - - 56,956.25 56,956.25 -

02/01/2025 220,000.00 2.100% 56,956.25 276,956.25 333,912.50

08/01/2025 - - 54,646.25 54,646.25 -

02/01/2026 220,000.00 2.200% 54,646.25 274,646.25 329,292.50

08/01/2026 - - 52,226.25 52,226.25 -

02/01/2027 225,000.00 2.300% 52,226.25 277,226.25 329,452.50

08/01/2027 - - 49,638.75 49,638.75 -

02/01/2028 230,000.00 2.450% 49,638.75 279,638.75 329,277.50

08/01/2028 - - 46,821.25 46,821.25 -

02/01/2029 240,000.00 2.550% 46,821.25 286,821.25 333,642.50

08/01/2029 - - 43,761.25 43,761.25 -

02/01/2030 245,000.00 2.650% 43,761.25 288,761.25 332,522.50

08/01/2030 - - 40,515.00 40,515.00 -

02/01/2031 250,000.00 2.800% 40,515.00 290,515.00 331,030.00

08/01/2031 - - 37,015.00 37,015.00 -

02/01/2032 260,000.00 2.900% 37,015.00 297,015.00 334,030.00

08/01/2032 - - 33,245.00 33,245.00 -

02/01/2033 265,000.00 3.000% 33,245.00 298,245.00 331,490.00

08/01/2033 - - 29,270.00 29,270.00 -

02/01/2034 275,000.00 3.100% 29,270.00 304,270.00 333,540.00

08/01/2034 - - 25,007.50 25,007.50 -

02/01/2035 280,000.00 3.200% 25,007.50 305,007.50 330,015.00

08/01/2035 - - 20,527.50 20,527.50 -

02/01/2036 290,000.00 3.250% 20,527.50 310,527.50 331,055.00

08/01/2036 - - 15,815.00 15,815.00 -

02/01/2037 300,000.00 3.350% 15,815.00 315,815.00 331,630.00

08/01/2037 - - 10,790.00 10,790.00 -

02/01/2038 310,000.00 3.400% 10,790.00 320,790.00 331,580.00

08/01/2038 - - 5,520.00 5,520.00 -

02/01/2039 320,000.00 3.450% 5,520.00 325,520.00 331,040.00

Total $9,255,000.00 - $2,062,412.36 $11,317,412.36 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $75,615.08

Average Life 8.170 Years

Average Coupon 2.7275145%

 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.8743900%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.8517361%

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 2.6788868%

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 2.9832833%

 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 2.7275145%

Weighted Average Maturity 8.170 Years
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$9,255,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2018B 

Issue Summary - Proposed Cur Ref 06A, 07A, 08A & New Money 

Assuming Current GO BQ "AA" Market Rates plus 20bps 

Net Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I CIF Net New D/S Fiscal Total

02/15/2018 - - - - - (2,406.92) -

08/01/2018 - - 95,392.36 95,392.36 (61,084.54) 34,307.82 -

02/01/2019 715,000.00 1.500% 103,437.50 818,437.50 (66,236.25) 752,201.25 784,102.15

08/01/2019 - - 98,075.00 98,075.00 - 98,075.00 -

02/01/2020 930,000.00 1.600% 98,075.00 1,028,075.00 - 1,028,075.00 1,126,150.00

08/01/2020 - - 90,635.00 90,635.00 - 90,635.00 -

02/01/2021 945,000.00 1.700% 90,635.00 1,035,635.00 - 1,035,635.00 1,126,270.00

08/01/2021 - - 82,602.50 82,602.50 - 82,602.50 -

02/01/2022 965,000.00 1.800% 82,602.50 1,047,602.50 - 1,047,602.50 1,130,205.00

08/01/2022 - - 73,917.50 73,917.50 - 73,917.50 -

02/01/2023 985,000.00 1.850% 73,917.50 1,058,917.50 - 1,058,917.50 1,132,835.00

08/01/2023 - - 64,806.25 64,806.25 - 64,806.25 -

02/01/2024 785,000.00 2.000% 64,806.25 849,806.25 - 849,806.25 914,612.50

08/01/2024 - - 56,956.25 56,956.25 - 56,956.25 -

02/01/2025 220,000.00 2.100% 56,956.25 276,956.25 - 276,956.25 333,912.50

08/01/2025 - - 54,646.25 54,646.25 - 54,646.25 -

02/01/2026 220,000.00 2.200% 54,646.25 274,646.25 - 274,646.25 329,292.50

08/01/2026 - - 52,226.25 52,226.25 - 52,226.25 -

02/01/2027 225,000.00 2.300% 52,226.25 277,226.25 - 277,226.25 329,452.50

08/01/2027 - - 49,638.75 49,638.75 - 49,638.75 -

02/01/2028 230,000.00 2.450% 49,638.75 279,638.75 - 279,638.75 329,277.50

08/01/2028 - - 46,821.25 46,821.25 - 46,821.25 -

02/01/2029 240,000.00 2.550% 46,821.25 286,821.25 - 286,821.25 333,642.50

08/01/2029 - - 43,761.25 43,761.25 - 43,761.25 -

02/01/2030 245,000.00 2.650% 43,761.25 288,761.25 - 288,761.25 332,522.50

08/01/2030 - - 40,515.00 40,515.00 - 40,515.00 -

02/01/2031 250,000.00 2.800% 40,515.00 290,515.00 - 290,515.00 331,030.00

08/01/2031 - - 37,015.00 37,015.00 - 37,015.00 -

02/01/2032 260,000.00 2.900% 37,015.00 297,015.00 - 297,015.00 334,030.00

08/01/2032 - - 33,245.00 33,245.00 - 33,245.00 -

02/01/2033 265,000.00 3.000% 33,245.00 298,245.00 - 298,245.00 331,490.00

08/01/2033 - - 29,270.00 29,270.00 - 29,270.00 -

02/01/2034 275,000.00 3.100% 29,270.00 304,270.00 - 304,270.00 333,540.00

08/01/2034 - - 25,007.50 25,007.50 - 25,007.50 -

02/01/2035 280,000.00 3.200% 25,007.50 305,007.50 - 305,007.50 330,015.00

08/01/2035 - - 20,527.50 20,527.50 - 20,527.50 -

02/01/2036 290,000.00 3.250% 20,527.50 310,527.50 - 310,527.50 331,055.00

08/01/2036 - - 15,815.00 15,815.00 - 15,815.00 -

02/01/2037 300,000.00 3.350% 15,815.00 315,815.00 - 315,815.00 331,630.00

08/01/2037 - - 10,790.00 10,790.00 - 10,790.00 -

02/01/2038 310,000.00 3.400% 10,790.00 320,790.00 - 320,790.00 331,580.00

08/01/2038 - - 5,520.00 5,520.00 - 5,520.00 -

02/01/2039 320,000.00 3.450% 5,520.00 325,520.00 - 325,520.00 331,040.00

Total $9,255,000.00 - $2,062,412.36 $11,317,412.36 (127,320.79) $11,187,684.65 -
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Le Sueur County, Minnesota 
$4,290,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2018B 

Issue Summary - Proposed Cur Ref 06A, 07A, 08A & New Money 

Assuming Current GO BQ "AA" Market Rates plus 20bps 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+I Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings

02/01/2019 786,509.07 785,674.62 830,547.50 44,872.88

02/01/2020 793,677.50 793,677.50 834,147.50 40,470.00

02/01/2021 791,997.50 791,997.50 836,547.50 44,550.00

02/01/2022 799,417.50 799,417.50 837,427.50 38,010.00

02/01/2023 800,737.50 800,737.50 836,767.50 36,030.00

02/01/2024 581,400.00 581,400.00 609,705.00 28,305.00

Total $4,553,739.07 $4,552,904.62 $4,785,142.50 $232,237.88

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 

 
Gross PV Debt Service Savings..................... 214,571.03

 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  2.679%(Bond Yield)..... 214,571.03

 
Contingency or Rounding Amount.................... 834.45

Net Present Value Benefit $215,405.48

 
Net PV Benefit / $4,385,412.90 PV Refunded Debt Service 4.912%

Net PV Benefit /  $4,185,000 Refunded Principal... 5.147%

Net PV Benefit /  $4,290,000 Refunding Principal.. 5.021%

 
Refunding Bond Information 

 
Refunding Dated Date 

Refunding Delivery Date 2/15/2018
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At a.m. the Chairperson called the Public Hearing for the approval of the 2018 to 
2022 Capital Improvement Bonds pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.40.  

The Chairperson stated that this was the time and place fixed for a public hearing to be held on 
the County’s Capital Improvement Plan (the “Plan”) and issuance of bonds (the “Bonds”) under 
Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.40.  The County Administrator presented an affidavit showing 
publication of the notice of public hearing at least fourteen (14) but not more than twenty-eight 
(28) days prior to the date fixed for the public hearing in the Montgomery Messenger, being the 
official newspaper of the County.  The affidavit was examined, found to be satisfactory and 
ordered it to be placed on file with the County Administrator.

The Chairperson then opened the meeting for the public hearing on the proposal to adopt the 
Plan and approve the issuance of the Bonds.  The purpose of the hearing was explained, the 
nature of the Plan and the Bonds was discussed and all persons present who desired to do so 
were afforded an opportunity to express their views with respect to the proposal to approve the 
Plan and issue the Bonds.

With comments being received from the public on the proposals, at 
_______ a.m. the Chairperson declared the public hearing to be closed.
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On motion by , seconded by , the Board approved the following 
resolution: 

RESOLUTION RELATING TO APPROVAL OF A CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN BONDS, SERIES 2018B

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners (the Board) of Le Sueur 
County, Minnesota (the Issuer), as follows:

WHEREAS, the Issuer has published notice of its intent to hold a hearing 
on the issuance of capital improvement plan bonds under Minnesota Statutes, 
Section 373.40 (the “Bonds”) and on its proposed Capital Improvement Plan (the 
“Plan”), at least fourteen (14) but not more than twenty-eight (28) days prior to 
the date hereof, pursuant to and in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 
373.40 (the “Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Board held a public hearing on the date hereof on the 
Plan and on the issuance of the Bonds to finance a portion of the costs associated 
with the construction of a new Justice Center as detailed in the County's 2018 -
2022 Capital Improvement Plan. The County will pay debt service with future ad 
valorem property taxes. As described in the Act and in the Plan (the “Project”); 

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the factors described in subdivision 
3 of the Act with respect to the Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby a) approves the Plan, and (b) 
authorizes the issuance of the Bonds in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000.  Pursuant to 
Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.60, Subdivision 2, paragraph (9), Ehlers & Associates is 
authorized to prepare and distribute an Official Statement and to solicit proposals for the Bonds 
on behalf of the County on a competitive sale basis.  This Board shall meet on January 16, 2018, 
for the purpose of considering proposals for the purchase of the Bonds and of taking such action 
thereon as may be in the best interests of the County.
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Resolution No.  _______________

Commissioner _________________ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution Providing for the Sale of
$9,255,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2018B

A. WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Le Sueur County, Minnesota has heretofore determined 
that it is necessary and expedient to issue the County's $9,255,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 
2018B (the "Bonds"), to finance a portion of the costs associated with the construction of a new 
Justice Center and current refundings of the Series 2006A, 2007A and 2008A Bonds; and 

B. WHEREAS, the County has retained Ehlers & Associates, Inc., in Roseville, Minnesota ("Ehlers"), as 
its independent municipal advisor for the Bonds in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 
475.60, Subdivision 2(9);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Le Sueur County, 
Minnesota, as follows:

1. Authorization.  The Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes Ehlers to assist the County for the 
sale of the Bonds.

2. Meeting; Proposal Opening.  The Board of Commissioners shall meet at 11:45 a.m. on January 16, 
2018, for the purpose of considering proposals for and awarding the sale of the Bonds.

3. Official Statement.  In connection with said sale, the officers or employees of the County are hereby 
authorized to cooperate with Ehlers and participate in the preparation of an official statement for the 
Bonds and to execute and deliver it on behalf of the County upon its completion.

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Commissioner 
_______________________ and, after full discussion thereof and upon a vote being taken thereon, the 
following Commissioners voted in favor thereof:

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

Dated this 12th day of December, 2017.

_____________________________________________
County Administrator
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